COHEN | JOHNSON | PARKER | EDWARDS 255 E. Warm Springs Road. Suite 100 • Las Vegas. Nevada 89119 • (702) 823-3500 • FAX: (702) 823-3400

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MEI-GSR HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company, d/b/a/ GRAND SIERRA RESORT,

Appellants,

VS.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

PEPPERMILL CASINO, INC., a Nevada Corporation, d/b/a/ PEPPERMILL CASINO; RYAN TORS, an individual,

Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 703 Flectronically Filed Mar 03 2017 02:44 p.m. Elizabeth A. Brown District Court Case No.: Clerk of Supreme Court

STIPULATION TO DISMISS APPEAL OF ORDER ON THE MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT AGAINST RYAN TORS WITHOUT PREJUDICE

COHEN|JOHNSON|PARKER|EDWARDS

H. STAN JOHNSON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 00265
sjohnson@cohenjohnson.com
CHRIS DAVIS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6616
cdavis@cohenjohnson.com
255 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Telephone: (702) 823-3500
Facsimile: (702) 823-3400

Attorneys for Appellant

18

19

20

1

2

3

4

Appellant-Plaintiff MEI-GSR HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company, d/b/a/ GRAND SIERRA RESORT ("GSR"), by and through its attorneys, Cohen|Johnson|Parker|Edwards, and Respondent-Defendant Ryan Tors ("Tors"), hereby hereby stipulate and agree to dismiss the appeal of the district court's order, entered on March 10, 2015, on Tors' motion to dismiss GSR's complaint against Tors without prejudice. GSR and Tors also stipulate and agree to dimiss Tors as a party to this appeal, but that this stipulation shall <u>not</u> dismiss GSR's appeal of any order or judgment with respect to Respondent-Defendant PEPPERMILL CASINO, INC. ("Peppermill"), and shall <u>not</u> dismiss Peppermill as a party to this appeal. GSR and Tors further stipulate and agree that, with respect to GSR's claims against Tors, GSR and Tors shall each bear their own costs and attorney fees on this appeal. COHEN|JOHNSON|PARKER|EDWARDS

By:	DATED February 151/2017
	H. Stan Johnson, Esq.
	Nevada Bar No.: 00265
	255 E Warm Springs Rd., Suite 100
	Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
	Attorney for Appellant MEI-GSR Holdings, LLC

RYAN TORS

By: DATED February 15, 2017.

Ryan Tors
3095 Idlewild Drive
Reno, Nevada 89509